

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

DEP13905

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

.....ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

DATEPRINTED FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA 04/05/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 AMOUNT. UÓP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE 542,345.00 962-73 0001  $_{i}TB$ RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF A WATERLINE AML PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "GLEN ROGERS WATERLINE EXTENSION" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR GLEN ROGERS, WV. (WYOMING CO.) A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/27/07 @ 10:00 AM. | FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: USE THE HARPER ROAD EXIT OFF INTERSTATE 64 IN BECKLEY, AND TAKE STATE ROUTE 3 WEST TO GLEN DANIEL. THERE PROCEED ALONG STATE ROUTE 99 TO BOLT. TURN LEFT ON COUNTY ROUTE 1. TRAVEL ALONG COUNTY ROUTE 1 UNTIL IT INTERSECTS WITH COUNTY ROUTE 3. THERE IS AN OLD SCHOOL BUILDING LOCATED ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE ROAD. THE PRE-BID WILL BE CONDUCTED IN THIS AREA. 201 JH 14 PHZ: 42 CONTACT & PHONE #: DEAN STILTNER, 304-465-1911 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### **SIGNED BID TO:**

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN . 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25304

DATEPRIN	FED TERMS OF S	ALE SHIF VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		BID (	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	05/10/2007 QUANTITY UGP	GAT. ITEMANUMADED	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY COP	NO PETER POPULATION	GINT TIOL	
	NO CASH WILL BE	ACCEPTED.		·
	EXHIBIT 5			
	WITHIN 365 CALE IS RECEIVED. UN	D: THIS CONTRACT IS TO NDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOT LESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIE E ORDER WILL BE CONSIDE	FICE TO PROCEED	
	RIGHT TO CANCEL NOTICE TO THE VE SUPPLIED ARE OF	HE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASITHIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATE NOOR IF THE MATERIALS OAN INFERIOR QUALITY OR CATIONS OF THE THE BID	ELY UPON WRITTEN DR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HIGHER OF TH RATES AS ESTABLI	CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRA E U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LA SHED FOR WYOMING COUNTY CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
	INTEREST FOR PAY REQUIRED BY STAT OR IN ANY AMERIC	Y REFERENCES MADE TO ARMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR A E LAW) CONTAINED IN THI AN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITE IS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKERS' COMPENS A CERTIFICATE FR	ATION: VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
,	ALL OF THE TEMS OF THIS CONTRACT	CHECKED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) INSURANCE:	SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL	FURNISH PROOF	
SIGNATURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GOND ITELEPHONE	OTTIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			
) HULE	ren		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13905

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/20 BID OPENING DATE:	05/10/	2007	BTD	OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	**************************************	anna ann an a	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	HEWINGWEEN.		UNITYTIQL	
IS	SSUANCE OF	CONTRACT. MENTS, THE	LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	E,	SPECIFIED IN	N
Fī	URNISH PROD	F OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESS ERS RISK - ALL F % OF THE AMOUNT	(IS	K INSURANCE	IN
THEST BILLING STATE ON OF STATE OF STAT	HE BID PAYA UBMITTED WI IDDER SHALL ATERIAL BON ONDS MAY BE RREVOCABLE OLVENT SURE IATE OF WES N LIEU OF A NLY BE ALLO R BUSINESS BID BOND, MAINTEN	BLE TO THE TH EACH BI ALSO FURN D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA PERFORMAN WED FOR PR CHECKS ARE PERFORMAN ANCE BOND: G THE ROOF	ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST V	FUI O I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	GINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSE BOND AND LAE THE CONTRACT ERTIFIED CHE RNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN DIT SUBMITTE ERIAL BOND W 000. PERSON LIEU OF THE MATERIAL BON AINTENANCE	BE FUL 3OR/ F. ECK, A TH ED WILL NAL E
** EX	********* XHIBIT 12	****	******			* * * *
CC EX CC	EXPIRATION OMPLETE THI VALUATION T	DATE: 01/3 S ORIGINAL O DETERMIN THIS IS A	TION FORM OMB #1 1/2010) IS ATTAC FORM TO OBTAIN E YOUR ELIGIBILI REQUIREMENT UNI 029-0119 IS NOT	HE AN TY ER	D. YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.	.16.
		SEEREV	/ERSE/SIDE FOR TERMS AND GO	NDITA		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE			DATE
TITLE	FEI	N	1		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13905

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRIN 04/05/	TED T	HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		)/2007	BTD	OPENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
	T. (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		1		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	FRUDMA
	800-643-974	s or www.a	CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	·
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	PERSONS DES STATE MUST LICENSING E LICENSE. A MADE BY CON	RING TO PI BE LICENSEI CARD IS EMI PPLICATIONS TACTING THE PLEX, BUILI	OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319,	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY B IVISION OF LABOR	
	PROSPECTIVE NUMBER ON T BIDDER TO C	BIDDER TO HEIR BID. OMPLETE:	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	-
	CONTRACTORS	NAME	untain Hau	s Properties	
	THE SUCCESS	FUL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED		
	A PURCHASE		ACT. PLICABLE LAW		
	& REGULATIO AND THE INF QUOTATION"	NS, PURCHAS ORMATION PE ISSUED BY T	E CODE, PURCHASI ING DIVISION POL OVIDED IN THE "R HE PURCHASING DI NG THIS PROCUREM	EQUEST FOR VISION IS THE	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	11	EIN			TO DE NOTED 45045
	ĺ			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DEP13909

**DEP13905** 

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRIN	TED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/				·	
BID OPENING DATE:	05/1	0/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		Name of the state			
					į
	ANY INFORM	ATION PROVI	DED IN SPECIFICAT	ION MANUALS, OR	
	ANY OTHER	SOURCE, VER	BAL OR WRITTEN, W	HICH CONTRADICTS	
			TION PROVIDED FRO		
	li .	IN THE ABOV	e paragraph is vo	ID AND OF NO	· ·
	EFFECT.				
- 4		1 - 1		•	. 1
		TO PROCEED			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			N WORK SPECIFIED		
			CALENDAR DAYS AFT		
•			RECEIVED. IN THE		
			RENCE IS REQUIRE		
			SPECIFIC DATE EST	WRDIPUED IN THE	
	PRE-CONSTRU	JCTION CONF	ERENCE.		
	(O) CITADANT	DENIE ANTEN MAT	MILITERATINATORE .		
		THE AND MAI	ALS AND WORKMANSH	TO APPROPRIO DV	
			JECT TO THE GUAR		
			CTIVE TRADES.		
	BY COSTOM (	OF THE KESP	OM OR A SPECIAL	M IND ADDENCE OF	
	DECLEGION	MANIER COS	OTH AS TO THE MA	TODIAL AND	•
	PROVIBION,	THE WORK,	N ACCEPTANCE OF	TENIAL DAVMENT RY	
			SIDERED GUARANTEE		
	COMMOD A CHOD	TON ONE VE	R FROM THE DATE	OF THE ACCEPTANC	
	CONTRACTOR	CHUTTED 15.	THE FINAL ACCEPT	ANCE NOR THE	
			LIEVE THE CONTRA		
	DEGDOMGIDII	TTV EOD NE	LIGENCE OR FAULT	Y MATERIALS. AND	
	EOB DEBECONO TOTOLOGICA	ADDEARTNO	WITHIN THE GUARA	NTEE PERIOD SHAL	<u>.</u>
	BE BEWEDIEL	AT THE EX	ENSE OF THE CONT	RACTOR UPON	
	WRITTEN NOT				
	(B)	DURING T	E ONE-YEAR GUARA	NTEE PERIOD, THE	
	CONTRACTOR	WILL MAINT	AN THE PROJECT TO	THE CONDITIONS	
	EXISTING AT	THE DATE	F THE ACCEPTANCE	OF THE WORK.	
	ANY FAILURE	s due to t	HE NEGLIGENCE OR	WORKMANSHIP OF	
	CONTRACTOR	IN ANY OF '	THE WORK THAT DEV	ELOPS DURING THE	
	GUARANTEE P	PERIOD SHAL	BE CORRECTED BY	THE CONTRACTOR	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DEFIGNS     DATE	
SIGNATURE			. TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		1	•		



VHZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	IED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α		FOB,		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/		7- a					ODI			י אמרו א
BID OPENING DATE:	[:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	05/10/	NONE PROCESSOR .	800000000000000000000000000000000000000		BID	OPI	ENING TIME	LU *******	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	<del>  </del>		***********	<u> </u>		********	
	AT ITS	ממטמא	rce:							
	WI TID	(C)	1 1	ONE - V	RAR CHARA	NTEE DE	RTC	DD SHALL NO	T BF	<u> </u>
,	CONGTR	TIED AS						ERFORMANCE		
					R THE CON		]			
		(D)					ÆGE	TATION MAY	BE	
	FURTHE				TECHNICA					
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.		•			4		
·					•		İ			•
	(3) I	ERMINA								'
								ED IN WHOLE	OR	
					THE DIREC				~ ~ ~	
•	WITHOU	T PREJ	NDICE	: 10 £	NY OTHER	RIGHT C	KF	REMEDY IT M	A.Y	
	HAVE,	5KOATI	ED TH	IAT TH	LE CONTRAC	TOR IS	GT/	VEN NOT LES (DELIVERE	ים ח ים ח	
	THAN T	HTKTA	CALEN	DAK I	AIS WRITI	PROLLEGI		OF INTENT	ום ע	
	TO TER			E I UKI	I KECEIFI	KEĞ0E9 I	(עמ	OL THIBHI		
	IO TEK	MINAI	ʻ							
	(4) I	T SHAT	T. BE	א ארד	ESPONSTBI	LITY OF	TE	IE SUCCESSF	UL	
	VENDOR						]			
			OBTA	IN AI	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SIC	N OF HIGHW.	AYS	
	PERMIT	S FOR	ALL T	'RANSI	ORTATION	OF EQUI	PME	ONA TM		
	MATERI	ALS TO	AND	FROM	THE JOB S	ITE.	ŀ			,
							ED	CONSTRUCTI	ON	
	PERMIT	S OR B	ELATE	D JOE	PERMITS.					
					CA PET CATC					
	(5) T				CATIONS:	מווים א כונווו	TJ7 T	.ד. סבי דאז	. :	
	7 ((()))				THIS CON			ED FOR THE		
	ACCORD	ANCE W	VE LIN	. 다스 (AT) 다그네 '코	EM DUCEDO FOTETCHIT	MATERI MATERI	TNE	EXTENSION	11	
	PROJEC		ID II	G1	CAGDUA MEM	***********	1 - 147	TIXZITIMOTOM		
	DI'VNG	r GDEU		: TNCC	RPORATED	HERE IN	BY	REFERENCE		
-	AND AT	I BBU	TSTON	is. Ci	AUSES AND	CONDIT	ION	IS THEREIN	ARE	
N -	MADE P	ROPERT	y a #	ART d	F THIS CO	NTRACT,	AN	ID CONSISTS	OF	
	28 DRA	WINGS	AS PR	EPARE	D BY CONS	ULTANT	NAM	Œ.		
	(6) P	ayment	's and	COME	LETION:			•		
			J		Sadan ka	*********	-	· ·		
SIGNATURE				SEE HE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS:AND:COP	WEJI I IO	,vo	DATE	
oldival the				· ·		(   -   -   -				
TITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOUZER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13905

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO/ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/2007   BID OPENING DATE: 05/1	1/2007	RTD (	OPENING TIME 01	-30PM
(CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR OF C	LIGP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
LINE QUANTITY	NO.	HEWNOWICE	UNIT FRICE	
APPLICATION VALUES AS IN THE SPECOF PAYMENT THE CONTRACT	N FOR PAYMEN HEREIN BEFOR CIFICATIONS IT IS THE	SHALL FURNISH TO SHALL FURNISH TO SHALL BE USED. THE SHALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT THE WITHIN 60 DAYS OF T.	ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT TO	
THI FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED A PAYMENT WILL WORK COMPLI	CONTRACTOR PAYMENT BA THE TIME BE DETERMENT BASE	ARTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERIOR SED ON THE AMOUNT OF THE SUBMITTAL INED FROM THE ACT D UPON UNIT MEAST ASED UPON A LUMP	I OF WORK . THE AMOUNT OF IUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	
FOR BANKRUI AUTOMATICAI FURTHER ORI	TY NULL AND	ENT THE VENDOR/COION, THIS CONTRACTOR VOID, AND IS TELL	CT IS	
REV. 9/98		·		
PREFERENCE	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL F	RODUCTS	
PURCHAS NO CONT A STATI PRODUCT	SING DIVISION TACTOR MAY	IZED BY THE DIRECT OF THE	BSECTION 2 BELOW, EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL	,
COI	STRUCTION OF OR OTHER IM	T PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDITION PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT	ON TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON ITELEPHONE	DIFIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE		IELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERAC

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRIN 04/05/			ERMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		F.C	).B.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:			0/2007		BTD	OPE	NTNG	TIME	<u> </u>	:30PM
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	UANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		XXXXXXXXXXXXXX	PRICE		AMQUNE
EJAL .				NO	T.L.R. TOVIDELL					
		OR EQ SU ST.	COOLI) CH PRO CH PRO ATE OF	G OR T, OR ECTS, WEST	R THE INSTALLATIVENTILATING PLANTHE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A CONTROL OF WHITE PURSUANT FOR WHITE PURSUANT	NTS ND M CONT ICH	OR O'I IATERI 'RACT BIDS	HER ALS FO WITH	OR.	
		SH FA PR SU HE	APED, 1 BRICATI OCESSEI CH OPEI ARTH, 1	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC THER STEEL MAKING	ED, TWO TOE TU	CAST, PROCOUNT OR M BY THE TRACE	ESSED, ORE OI E OPEN	OF.	
		AMI OR	ERICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	TOR	Y, CO	NTINEN		
	T	THE DII WRITING PRODUCT	i, auti	OF TH	E PURCHASING DEF THE USE OF FORE	ART IGN	MENT STEE	MAY, I L	.N	
	2	EXC TOT HUI GRI COS	CEED ON TAL CON TORED I EATER.	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W HE PURPOSES OF T LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,	T ( USA HIC HIS	.1%) ND FI HEVER SECT	OF THE VE IS ION, I		
	I	DET NOT	ERMINE	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT	L M TES REA	ATERI IN S SONAB	ALS AR ÚFFICI		
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	NDITION	IS	JE	ATE	
			FEIN							
TITLE			reny				ADD	RESS CHAI	IGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE



MODIZER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13905

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE::OXA;HENTION:OE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

6		•		
DATE PRIN 04/05/		SHIP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	GAT ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TAUDMA
,	AVAILABLE	TO MEET CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.	
	OF THIS SECT O	THO USES STEEL PRODUCTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO VA. CODE SECTION 5A	CIVIL PENALTIES	
	REV. 10/01/01			
	EXHIBIT 7			
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, PROJECTS	GLASS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	EVERY CONTRACT FOR ALTERATION, REPAIR PUBLIC WORKS, WHER	WEST VIRGINIA CODE CONSTRUCTION, RECON , IMPROVEMENT OR MAI E THE COST IS MORE T	STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND,	
	MORE THAN \$50,000 OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED GLASS, OR STEEL PROINT ADDITION, ITEMS FOR USE AT THE SITT DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, THE PRODUCT IS LESS.	EL ONLY, WHERE THE COR WHERE MORE THAN 1, THE STATE WILL ACCODUCTS PRODUCED IN TO MACHINERY OR EQUIE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHOULD BE THAN \$50,000 OR LEEUSED IN PUBLIC WORES	0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINUM HE UNITED STATES. IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000	
	ACCEPTED ONLY IF TO BE UNREASONABLE 20% OR MORE HIGHER PRODUCTS OF THE	NUM, GLASS OR STEEL HE COST OF DOMESTIC SUCH COST IS UNRE THAN THE BID PRICE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, G PLIED OR PRODUCED IN	PRODUCTS IS FOUNI ASONABLE IF IT I FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL	<b>)</b>
	LABOR SURPLUS AREA DEPARTMENT OF LABO ONLY IF DOMESTIC P	", AS DEFINED BY THE R, FOREIGN PRODUCTS RODUCTS ARE %30 OR M	UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN	
SIGNATURE		SEE:BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DEFIGNS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN .		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13905

11

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

04/05/2007	
	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY LIOP CAT TEMNUMBER LINTERRICE	AMOUNT
OPENING DATE.	
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVIS	ALI
AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND	
REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT. THE ONLY	
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR	тня
SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR	
DATE.	
REV. 11/96	
EXHIBIT 10	
REQUISITION NO.:DEP13	3905
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKE	27
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO	MA C
PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.	
ADDENDUM NO.'s:	
NO. 1 .4/19/07.	
NO. 2 5/14/07	
NO. 3 5/30/07	
NO. 3 3.30,0 F	
NO. 4 (a) 4/0 7.	
NO. 5	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
[ONIAM LOG	ATE
	i i



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13905

10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:RO:ATIJENT

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED. 04/05/2007 OPENING TIME BID 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2007 AMOUNT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER EINE QUANTITY UOP PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL EXTEND THE BID INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE:REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION TEI EPHONE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

**DEP13905** 

13

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:CE CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	/2007	HMS OF SALE	SHI		F.O.B.	FHEIGHT LEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:	05/10	72007	~~~	BID C		L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP CA	ITEM N	UMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	RFQ. NO.:		DEP1390			
	BID OPENING	DATE:	05/10/2	2007		
-	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM	1		
				TO CO. TO	TO MEGGGGADA	
	TO CONTACT		T # 370 38037T	TO T.T.	is necessary 304-925	-1/020
* -		MUL_			509-723	7030
	CONTACT PER		S print of $S$			
	***** THI	s is the	END OF REC	) DEP139	05 ***** TOTAL:	
-						
		SEI	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COND	FTIONS DATE	
SIGNATURE				1 EFELUOISE		
TITLE		FEIN	-		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP13905

\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRINI		AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:	05/10	72007		BID	PENING T	IME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBI	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	UNIT PI		TAUDMA
	i understan addendum(s)	D THAT FAII MAY BE CAU	URE TO CON	FIRM THECTION	HE RECEIP	T OF THE	
	· .		: Xu	lu.	AV. Navure	ett	1
	•		7.7.?	unta con	M.H.a. MPANY	us.PM	pertil
			ll	-/4/ DAT	<i>0.</i> 7		
	REV. 11/96						
		LOM	ICE				
	A SIGNED BI	MUST BE S	UBMITTED T	0:		,	·
		MENT OF ADM SING DIVISING 15		N			·
	2019 W	ASHINGTON S	TREET, EAS 5305-0130	T			
,							
	THE BID SHO	ULD CONTAIN E OR THE BI	THIS INFO D MAY NOT	RMATION BE CONS	ON THE SIDERED:	FACE OF	
	SEALED BID	-					
	BUYER:		CB-23				
		SEERE	VERSESIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON	OTTIONS		
SIGNATURE				LEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE	]	EIN			ADDRI	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Muntain Haus Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0643693  Address: 305 3946 St. City: Charleston State: W Zip Code: 25314Phone: 925-483  Fax No.: 925-4032 E-mail address: Julia VII Ft @ yahoo. Com
Part B: Legal Structure
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Julie Sariett, have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)  L. G. L. Sariette and Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-
to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
16/14/07 Julie Sarrett VP Signature Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must
In arrest to recitiv in fail of the the accuracy of carrying and accuracy

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Mountain Haus Properties

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address  John K. Skidmore  305 3945 St.  Chas W25314  Begin Date:	Position/Title P/65 Telephone # 925-4834 % of Ownership (OO 6/6) Ending Date:
Name Lile S. Jarrett Address 1805 Smith Rd Charleston W 25314 Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Cacol A. Skidmore Address 305 39th 5+ ONLY W 25304 Begin Date:	Position/Title Sec Tres Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Agency	
REQ.P.O# <u>13905</u>	

#### **BID BOND**

	of Charlesto			undersigned, Mountain Haus Properties, Inc.
				a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
				d Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		•		•
	-			f Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made	, we jointly and se	everally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition o	f the above obliga	ation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departr	nent of Administra	ation a certain bid	or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP13	1905 - Glen Ro	gers Waterline E	xtension - Accordin	g to Plans and Specifications
	NOW THEREFO	DRE,		
agreem force ar	(b) If said bid s and shall furnish a ent created by the ad effect. It is exp	iny other bonds are acceptance of sa	and the Principal shall and insurance required l aid bid, then this obliga I and agreed that the li	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	The Surety, for to paired or affected otice of any such	by any extension	, hereby stipulates and of the time within which	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no h the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Principa	al and Surety have her	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corpor	ate seals to be affi	ixed hereunto and thes	se presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
30th	_day of	<u>May</u>		
1	us de			Maryatain Harra Decembra - Inc
Principa	l Corporate Seal			Mountain Haus Properties, Inc. (Name of Principal)
				Oll a land
				By (Must be President or
				Vice President)
				1/P
				(Title)
Suraty C	'ornorate Seal			Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal			(Name of Surety)	
				By: Men Work
				Gregory T. Gordon, WW Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virglnia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4752152 06

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina The therman

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, **Frank A. Carrino**, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 🎷 🖰 day of



The transmining



Frank A. Carrino, Secretal

ADDENDUM #4 DEP13905

WV36 REV. 10/81

Glen Rogers Waterline

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

BUYER:

23

SPENDING UNIT:

WVDEP - Office AML&R

VENDOR:	Contract No. 1	CONTINUATION SHEET	WVDEP - Office AML&R	UNIT	AMOUNT
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY			PRICE	20.000.00
1500	LS	Temporary Facilities, per lump sum		20,000,00	20,000.00
2100	LS	Video Taping, per lump sum			5,000,00
2220.1	195 LF	Bore & Jack-6" Steel Casing		150.00	29,250.00
2220.2	210 LF	Bore & Jack-12" Steel Casin	g, per lineal foot	200.00	42,000.00
2220.3	15 LF	Open Cut-6" Steel Casing, p	er lineal foot	50.00	750,00
2220.4	225 LF	Open Cut-12" Steel Casing,		100.00	22,500.00
	15 LF	Open Cut-16" Steel Casing,		150.00	2,250,00
2220.5	13 22	2" Stream Crossing, per line			7,020.00
2230.1	195 LF	(Fach Crossing Includes 2 Gate	e Valves & Manual Air Release)	36.00	
A000 0	200 LF	6" Stream Crossing, per line	eal foot	60,00	12,000.0
2230.2	200 LF	(Each Crossing Includes 2 Gate	e Valves & Manual Air Release)	500,00	<u> </u>
2240	18 CY	Gabion Streambank Protect		1500	7/020
2610.1	120 LF	WVDOT - Type C Trench	Repair, per lineal foot	30.00	3,600,0
2610.2	2,910 Ton	WVDOT - 307-1, per ton		40.06	116,400,0
2610.3	20 LF	WVDOT - Class "B" Conc	rete, per lineal foot	50,00	1,000.00
11010	LS	Booster Pump Station, per	ump sum	150,000,0	
11248	LS	Pump Controls & Telemetr	y Equipment, per lump sum	30,000,0	30,000.
	LS	Water Storage Tank, per lu		350,000.	350,000.
13025	2,750 LF		ay Restoration, per lineal foot	11,00	30,25D.O
13050.1	120 LF	18" HDPE Conveyance Pip		50.00	6,000.00
13050.2		Riprap Ditch Protection, pe		15.00	5,625.0
13050.3	375 LF	Low Water Crossing, per e		5,000.0	0 10,000.0
13050.4	2 EA	Test and Repair Existing 6		1,000.00	6,000.00
15030	6 EA			1,000.	97,725.
15121.1	6,515 LF	2" PVC "SDR-17" Pipe, p		20.00	186,100.0
15121.2	9,005 LF	6" (C-900) PVC Pipe, per			
15121.3	2,850 LF	8" (C-900) PVC Pipe, per	lineal foot	22.00	
15150.1	8 EA	2" Gate Valves, per each		400.00	3,000
15150.2	7 EA	6" Gate Valves, per each		600.00	4,200.00
15150.3	1 EA	8" Gate Valves, per each		800,00	
15170.1	3 EA	Waterline Tie-in - 6"x6"	Tapping Sleeve w/6"Valve	2000.0	6000.00
15170.1	1 EA	Waterline Tie-in - Aband	on Existing 6" Water Line	(000.0	

WV3	5
-	+ 0.00

. 10/81	P2077-1-1-2	-000	00 600
3 EA	Waterline Tie-in - 6"x2" Tapping Sleeve W/2 Valve	1000.9	3000.00
, 7 EA	Fire Hydrants with 6" Gate Valve, per each	4,000,00	28,000.00
12 EA	Blow-off Hydrant, per each		24,000.00
1,465 LF	3/4" Service Line, per lineal foot	15.00	21,975.00
2,700 LF	3/4" Service Line (Road Crossing), per lineal foot	30.00	81,000.00
5 EA	¾" Meters, per each	400,00	2,000,00
142 EA	3/4" Meters (With Pressure Reducing Valve), per each	,000,00	142,000.00
1 EA	6" Meter, per each	20,000	20,000,00
	7 EA 12 EA 1,465 LF 2,700 LF 5 EA 142 EA	3 EA Waterline Tie-in - 6"x2" Tapping Sleeve W/2 Valve  7 EA Fire Hydrants with 6" Gate Valve, per each  12 EA Blow-off Hydrant, per each  1,465 LF 3/4" Service Line, per lineal foot  2,700 LF 3/4" Service Line (Road Crossing), per lineal foot  5 EA 3/4" Meters, per each  142 EA 3/4" Meters (With Pressure Reducing Valve), per each	3 EA Waterline Tie-in - 6"x2" Tapping Sleeve W/2 Valve  7 EA Fire Hydrants with 6" Gate Valve, per each  12 EA Blow-off Hydrant, per each  1,465 LF 3/4" Service Line, per lineal foot  2,700 LF 3/4" Service Line (Road Crossing), per lineal foot  5 EA 3/4" Meters, per each  142 EA 3/4" Meters (With Pressure Reducing Valve), per each

TOTAL BID

s 1,542,345.00

DEP13905	
	DEP13905

### AFFIDAVIT

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Mountain Haus Properties	
Authorized Signature:	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)	